Store or cache data accessible through the SaaS Service (the 

"Data") beyond the normal day-to-day use of an individual 

user (e.g., actions that are carried out by users on a fairly 

regular basis); 

1.2. Return or display in the Data search results snippets of full 

text that exceed one hundred and sixty one (161) characters 

in length; 

1.3. Independently produce or display snippets in the Data 

search results when no such snippets are returned by the 

SaaS Service; 

1.4. Use the Data for or in connection with any application, 

product or service other than the SaaS Service;

[...]

Armazene ou proteja dados acessíveis através do Serviço SaaS (“Dados”) 

além do uso normal cotidiano de um usuário individual (ex.: ações que são 

realizadas pelos usuários com bastante regularidade); 

1.2. Retorne ou exiba trechos de textos completos nos resultados da pesquisa de 

Dados, que excedam 161 (cento e sessenta e um) caracteres; 

1.3. Produza ou exiba trechos de forma independente nos resultados da pesquisa 

de Dados, quando tais trechos não forem retornados pelo Serviço SaaS; 

1.4. Use os Dados para ou em relação a, qualquer aplicativo, produto ou serviço